### MEGHALAYA ACT 11 OF 1985

### THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MEGHALAYA (MEMBERS SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1985

# (As passed by the Assembly)

[Received the Assent of the Governor on the 24th July, 1985]

(Published in the Gazette of Meghalaya, Extraordinary, dated 25th July, 1985)

#### An

Act

## further to amend the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya (Members Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1972.

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be called the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya (Members Salaries and Allowances) (Amendment) Act, 1985.

(2) It shall come into force on and from the 1st day of July, 1985.

Amendment of Section 3 of Act 8 of 1972.

2. In the Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya (Member's Salaries and Allowances) Act, 1972 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in Section 3, for the words "rupees six hundred" the words "rupees seven hundred and fifty" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section 4. 3. In the principal Act, in Section 4,-

- (i) for the words "rupees four hundred and fifty" occurring in clause (a), the words "rupees si hundred" shall be substituted.
- (ii) for the words "rupees forty" occurring i clause (b), the words "rupees fifty" shall b substituted.
- (iii) the full-stop "(.)" at the end of clause (d shall be substituted by semi-colon "(;)", an

>PTC

(iv) after the existing clause (d), the following clause shall be inserted, namely :---

"(e) a medical allowance of rupees one hundred per mensem".

Amendment Section 5, 4. In the principal Act, in Section 5, for the words "rupers five" the words "rupers ten" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 5. In the principal Act, for the existing Section 6, the following shall be substituted, namely:---

"Medical treatment and attendance. 6. A member and members of his family shall be entititled to such facilities for medical attendance and treatment as may be prescribed by Rules made by the Government.

Explanation:- For the purpose of his Section the expression "the Members of his fami'y" shall mean and include such Members as may be prescribed by Rules."

Amendment of Section 6A.

a

6. In the principal Act, in Section 6A, for the words "two hundred rupees" occurring in sub-section (2), the words "three hundred rupees" shall be substituted.